and included as turnover, while the cost of sales on trading securities is either the cost brought

forward from last year or the purchase cost if such trading securities are acquired during the year.

The management considers it is more appropriate to present net fair value change on financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss separately. Instead, the dividend income from listed equity

secuities and listed debts securities interest income are reclassified as revenue. Loss on disposal of

available-for-sale financial assets, impairment loss on available-for-sale financial assets, reversal of

impairment loss provision on other receivables and exchange losses are classified as other gain or

losses. In addition, the Group presents the total gross proceeds from disposal of trading securities

together with dividend and interest income as addition information. The effect of the changes in the

Group’s presentation described above on the results of the preceding year by line items presented in

the consolidated statement of profit or loss is as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2015

Increase

(decrease) 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally

stated)

(restated)

Revenue – 3,144 3,144

Equity security disposed of (90,288) 90,288 –

Net realised gain on equity securities 2,169 (2,169) –

Net unrealised fair value loss on financial

assets at fair value through profit or loss (24,334) 24,334 –

Net fair value change on financial

assets at fair value through profit or loss – (22,165) (22,165)

Dividend income from listed equity securities 1,863 (1,863) –

Listed debt securities interest income 1,281 (1,281) –

Loss on disposal of available-for-sale

financial assets (1,876) 1,876 –

Impairment loss on available-for-sale

financial assets (220) 220 –

Other income 765 (440) 325

Other gain or (losses) – (1,779) (1,779)

Other operating expenses (1,405) 123 (1,282)

8

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group’s principal activity is investment in equity and debt instruments. In prior year, two

reportable operating segments, including listed and unlisted investments, were presented. In the

current year, effective from 1 January 2016, for management purposes, the Group’s business

activity is organised into one single segment, investment holding. For the purpose of resources

allocation and assessment of performance, the management regularly review and manage the

Group’s investment portfolio which includes financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and